G OBRIEN & GERE

April 17,2012

Mr. John C. Grathwol, P.E.

Remedial Bureau B - Div of Environmental Remediation
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7016

RE: Former Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, New York

FILE: 3902.45845 Corres

Dear Mr. Grathwol:

This letter presents the status of groundwater treatment plant operations for the former Accurate Die Casting
site in Fayetteville, New York for the first quarter of 2012 (December 30, 2011 through March 30, 2012). This
information is provided as required by the Order on Consent (#A7-0318-94-10). Included are the results of the
monitoring activities associated with the SPDES Fact Sheet for the groundwater treatment system.

OPERATION STATUS & ACTIVITIES COMPLETED

As of March 30, 2012, a total 0f 95,935,250 gallons of groundwater has been treated since startup on February 5,
1996. Since December 29,2011, 1,074,940 gallons of groundwater have been treated: 354,930 gallons from
recovery well RW-1, and 720,010 gallons from recovery well RW-2. No groundwater was collected from the
sump located outside the northeast corner of the building or the collection trench constructed in the former
VOC/PAH/PCB Soils Area.

O’Brien & Gere performed the sampling activities associated with the SPDES Fact Sheet (#734052). The
analytical results associated with the SPDES Fact Sheet monitoring activities performed during January,
February, and March 2012 are summarized in Table 1. The effluent during the period complied with the SPDES
discharge limits. The laboratory analytical data sheets are provided as Attachment A.

ACTIVITIES SCHEDULED

Continue operation of the groundwater recovery and treatment system including SPDES monitoring, and
conduct the semi-annual groundwater sampling including monitoring wells MW-10, MW-11, MW-13, MW-18
and MW-24. Groundwater levels will also be measured in the on-site wells.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call me at (315) 956-6100.

Very truly yours,
O'BRIEN & GERE ENGINEERS, INC.

L

Alfred R. Farrell, P.E.
Project Associate

333 West Washington Street, Syracuse, NY 13221-4873 | p 315-956-6100 | f 315-463-7554 | www.obg.com
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Mr. John C. Grathwol, P.E.
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Attachments

cc: T. Slutzky - The Anderson Company
T. Olmsted - ITT Corporation
S. Roland - O’Brien & Gere
J. Sutphen - O’Brien & Gere, Office of General Counsel

333 West Washington Street, Syracuse, NY 13221-4873 | p 315-956-6100 | f 315-463-7554 | www.obg.com
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Table 1
Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, New York
Monitoring Requirements and Effluent Data

Monitoring Requirements
Discharge Discharge Minimum
Analyte (units) Limitation Limitation Measurement Sample Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Daily Average  Daily Maximum  Frequency (1) Type 1/3/2012 1/4/2012 1/5/2012 1/9/2012 1/10/2012 1/12/2012 1/13/2012 1/16/2012 1/17/2012 1/18/2012
Flow (GPD) Monitor 150000 Continuous Meter 11703 11622 11667 11597 11607 11657 11589 11612 11740

Residue, non-filterable (mg/L) | Monitor 20 Weekly 3-hr comp. 5U 5U 5U
Zinc, total (mg/L) | Monitor 03 Quarterly  3-hr comp. 0.02U

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/L) | Monitor 10 2/Month Grab 05U 05U
Methylene chloride (ug/L) | Monitor 20 2/Month Grab 2U 2U
Tetrachloroethene (ug/L) | Monitor 2/Month Grab 05U 05U

Trichloroethene (ug/L) | Monitor

Notes:
- Not analyzed, NA - Data Not available
U - Not Detected, J - Estimated, H - Holding times for preparation or analyses exceeded

(1) Minimum monitoring requirements based on SPEDES permit modified November, 21, 1997.

1:\Obg-Lim.3902\45845.Itt-Acc-Die-0-A\Docs\1Q12\1Q12_Table_1_Effluent_Data.xls



Table 1
Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, New York
Monitoring Requirements and Effluent Data

Monitoring Requirements
Discharge Discharge Minimum
Analyte (units) Limitation Limitation Measurement Sample Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Daily Average  Daily Maximum  Frequency (1) Type 1/19/2012 1/23/2012 1/24/2012 1/25/2012 1/26/2012 1/30/2012 1/31/2012 2/6/2012 2/7/2012 2/10/2012
Flow (GPD) Monitor 150000 Continuous Meter 11727 11829 11863 11775 11850 11932 12020 7975 12190 12240

Residue, non-filterable (mg/L) | Monitor 20 Weekly 3-hr comp. 5U 5U 5U

Zinc, total (molL) [ monior 03 Quredy sveowp f ]
ci-1.2-Dichloroethene (ug/L) [ onior 10 2Month Grab
Methytene chioride (ug/L) [ onior 2 2Month  Grab
Terachlroethene (ug/L) [ onior 2Month Grab

Trichloroethene (ug/L) | Monitor

Notes:
--- - Not analyzed, NA - Data Not available
U - Not Detected, J - Estimated, H - Holding times for preparation or analyses exceeded

(1) Minimum monitoring requirements based on SPEDES permit modified November, 21, 1997.

1:\Obg-Lim.3902\45845.Itt-Acc-Die-0-A\Docs\1Q12\1Q12_Table_1_Effluent_Data.xls



Table 1
Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, New York
Monitoring Requirements and Effluent Data

Monitoring Requirements
Discharge Discharge Minimum
Analyte (units) Limitation Limitation Measurement Sample Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Daily Average  Daily Maximum  Frequency (1) Type 2/13/2012 2/14/2012 2/15/2012 2/17/2012 2/21/2012 2/22/2012 2/23/2012 2/24/2012 2/28/2012 2/29/2012
Flow (GPD) Monitor 150000 Continuous Meter 12103 12326 12271 12277 12245 12208 12256 12177 12072 11990

Residue, non-filterable (mg/L) | Monitor 20 Weekly 3-hr comp. 5U 5U 5U

Zinc, total (molL) [ monior 03 Quredy sveowp f ]
ci-1.2-Dichloroethene (ug/L) [ onior 10 2Month Grab
Methytene chioride (ug/L) [ onior 2 2Month  Grab
Terachlroethene (ug/L) [ onior 2Month Grab

Trichloroethene (ug/L) | Monitor

Notes:
--- - Not analyzed, NA - Data Not available
U - Not Detected, J - Estimated, H - Holding times for preparation or analyses exceeded

(1) Minimum monitoring requirements based on SPEDES permit modified November, 21, 1997.
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Table 1
Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, New York
Monitoring Requirements and Effluent Data

Monitoring Requirements
Discharge Discharge Minimum
Analyte (units) Limitation Limitation Measurement Sample Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Daily Average  Daily Maximum  Frequency (1) Type 3/1/2012 3/5/2012 3/6/2012 3/8/2012 3/9/2012 3/12/2012 3/14/2012 3/16/2012 3/23/2012 3/26/2012
Flow (GPD) Monitor 150000 Continuous Meter 12150 13278 11960 11650 12220 12105 12274 12099 12076 12051

Residue, non-filterable (mg/L) | Monitor 20 Weekly 3-hr comp. 5U 5U 5U 5U
Zinc, total (molL) [ monior 03 Quredy sveowp f ]
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/L) | Monitor 10 2/Month Grab 05U 05U

Methylene chloride (ug/L) | Monitor 20 2/Month Grab 2V 2U

Tetrachloroethene (ug/L) | Monitor 2/Month Grab 05U 05U

Trichloroethene (ug/L) | Monitor

Notes:
--- - Not analyzed, NA - Data Not available
U - Not Detected, J - Estimated, H - Holding times for preparation or analyses exceeded

(1) Minimum monitoring requirements based on SPEDES permit modified November, 21, 1997.
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Table 1
Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, New York
Monitoring Requirements and Effluent Data

Monitoring Requirements
Discharge Discharge Minimum
Analyte (units) Limitation Limitation Measurement Sample Effluent Effluent
Daily Average  Daily Maximum  Frequency (1) Type 3/27/2012 3/30/2012
Flow (GPD) Monitor 150000 Continuous Meter 11882 11017

Residue, non-filterable (mg/L) | Monitor 20 Weekly 3-hr comp. _
Zinc, total (mg/L) | Monitor 0.3 Quarterly 3-hr comp. _
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/L) | Monitor 2/Month Grab _
Methylene chloride (ug/L) | Monitor 2/Month Grab _
Tetrachloroethene (ug/L) | Monitor 2/Month Grab _

Trichloroethene (ug/L) | Monitor

1:\Obg-Lim.3902\45845.Itt-Acc-Die-0-A\Docs\1Q12\1Q12_Table_1_Effluent_Data.xls



\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
£ East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Friday, January 13, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
333 W. Washington St.

P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1201001

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 5 sample(s) on 1/3/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

CXRA -

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



" Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: K1201001
Matrix: = WATER

Lab ID:
Client Sample ID:

Collection Date:
Date Received:

K1201001-001A
WTP Effluent Comp 173712

01/03/12 8:00
01/03/12 8:50

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
MERCURY EPA 2451 (E245.1)
Mercury ND 0.00020 mg/L 1 01/11/12 15:44
TOTAL METALS BY ICP EPA 200.7 (E200.2)
Zinc ND 0.020 mg/L 1 01/06/12 14:33
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

—

Analyte detected below the PQL
Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

=]

ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/13/12 12:59 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page [ of 2



. Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: K1201001
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID:
Client Sample ID:

Collection Date:
Date Received:

K1201001-001B
WP Effluent Comp 173712

01/03/12 8:00
01/03/12 8:50

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 680 10 mg/L 1 01/06/12 9:30
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 01/03/12 14:00
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/13/12 13:06 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analyﬁcal Results
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1201001-002A
Project:  Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: W7# influent Comp 1/3/12
W Order: K1201001
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  01/03/12 8:00
Date Received: 01/03/12 8:50
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
MERCURY EPA 2451 (E245.1)
Mercury ND 0.00020 mg/L 1 01/11/12 15:46
TOTAL METALS BY ICP EPA 200.7 (E200.2)
Zinc ND 0.020 mg/L 1 01/06/12 14:37
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/13/12 12:59 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 2 of 2



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

K1201001-003A

CLIENT  O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID:
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: ¥W7TF Efffuent Grab 173712
W Order: K1201001
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  01/03/12 8:00
Date Received: 01/03/12 8:50
Inst. ID: MS03 10 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID Rtx-502.2 % Moisture: BatchNo: R23364
Revision:  01/05/12 8:48 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-J3379.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 01/04/12 17:48
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Mo/l 1 01/04/12 17:48
Methylene chioride ND 2.00 Mg/l 1 01/04/12 17:48
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 01/04/12 17:48
Toluene ND 0.50 Mo/l 1 01/04/12 17:48
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 01/04/12 17:48
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 01/04/12 17:48
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 75-128 %REC 1 01/04/12 17:48
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 75-125 %REC 1 01/04/12 17:48
Surr: Toluene-d8 97 75-125 %REC 1 01/04/12 17:48

Qualifiers:

" B v

Print Date: 01/13/12 13:00

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

588848

Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL
Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 1 of 3



\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT  O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: K1201001
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID:
Client Sample ID:

Collection Date:

K1201001-004A
WTP Berween Carbon Grab
3782

01/03/12 8:00

m

Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL
Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

N =

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Date Received: 01/03/12 8:50
Inst. ID:  MS03_10 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID Rtx-502.2 % Moisture: BatchNo: R23364
Revision:  01/05/12 8:48 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-J3380.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1 01/04/12 18:23
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 01/04/12 18:23
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 ug/L 1 01/04/12 18:23
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 01/04/12 18:23
Toluene ND 0.50 ua/l 1 01/04/12 18:23
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/t 1 01/04/12 18:23
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 01/04/12 18:23
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 75-128 %REC 1 01/04/12 18:23
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 75-125 %REC 1 01/04/12 18:23
Surr: Toluene-d8 94 75-125 %REC 1 01/04/12 18:23
73113‘”-]”5: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Print Date: 01/13/12 13:00 588849 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 2 of 3



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

Lab ID:

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. K1201001-005A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: TP Influent Grab 1/3/12
W Order: K1201001
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  01/03/12 8:00
Date Received: 01/03/12 8:50
Inst. ID:  MS03_10 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID Rix-502.2 % Moisture: BatchNo: R23364
Revision: 01/05/12 8:48 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-J3381.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SwWs8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10.0 pg/L 20 01/04/12 18:58
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 10.0 pg/L 20 01/04/12 18:58
Methylene chloride ND 40.0 pg/L 20 01/04/12 18:58
Tetrachloroethene ND 10.0 ug/L 20 01/04/12 18:58
Toluene ND 10.0 pg/L 20 01/04/12 18:58
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10.0 ug/L 20 01/04/12 18:58
Trichloroethene 460 10.0 pg/L 20 01/04/12 18:58
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 75-128 %REC 20 01/04/12 18:58
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 75-125 %REC 20 01/04/12 18:58
Surr; Toluene-d8 94 75-125 %REC 20 01/04/12 18:58

Qualifiers:

T o— M

% Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/13/12 13:00

588850

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 3 of 3
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{ Life Science Laboratories, Inc. 5854 Butternut Drive Chain of Custody
n L SL ] Central Lab East Syracuse, New York 13057
APy (315) 445-1105 |

Client: ~ M@ Ricn 4 Gere Analysis/Method

Prolect * Potmen AccunTe bre
.| Sampled by: Yy /(0 el k< ’%,
Client Contact: 4/ Fyeper Phone # %"\ N .
- ' | Sample Descript;ion N ‘s’,‘;‘\ ?;a“ Qﬂf
' ) . Datfe Time | Sample | Comp. | No. of i /\ % % Comments
o Sample Location Collected | Collected | Matrix | or Grab |Containers g
coide EC e (=34 S ool wara|ComP| X [ 1]
|¢ep Ly KlvenT 300§ c0 | waten | Comnd] | (
1 &3 £ 'FFLWWT _ -3 ”l A & ce | watec Geqs3| 3 3
s BeJuween Chtnidaws 1-3113] § ¢ it Geas| 3 3
905 Tt oenT [[31IA §. 00 |wnlet|GRas| 3 3

" | Relinquished by: / ’ Date: /. 2. Time: ,’If O | Received by: Date: Time:
, , “ , [-3-/2

Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:

. Time: Received by Lab: "2\‘ - Date:
‘ Shipment Method: //4’/1/2 ' Airbill Number: L/

" Turnaround Time Required: Comments:
' _Routine )‘Z

Rush

| Relinquished by: ‘ ' Date:

(3.0 Timegop o,

o “ , Originai - L.aboratory
... Cooler Temperature: le oS an T g Copy - Client




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: K1201001

Ac.

Checklist completed by:

Sample Receipt Checklist

| -3iz

Initials

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Date

pH Preservative pH Acceptable

12  NaOH Yes | N [ NAW

<2 HNO3 Yes N [ Nal

<o HSO4 Yes L] N L] NAWV

<2 T1HCL Yes ¥ N [] NaALJ

5.9  Pest/PCBs (608/8081) yes [ N [ ] NAW
Comments:

Corrective Action:

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

RERI R R R KR KR OO K

<

Sample ID

Date and Time Received: 1/3/2012 8:50:00 AM

Received by: gis

Reviewed by: /ﬁ.{;

{2 -7

Initials ‘ Date

No[ ]  NotPresent [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No []
No [

NOD
No L]
No [

Not Present

Not Applicable

No VOA vials submitted [

Not Applicable L]

Volume of Preservative added in Lab.



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
. East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Tuesday, January 31, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 1/9/2012 for the analyses presented in the

Order No.:

K1201036

following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

@ .

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager

—~—l

e



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

§ East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1201036-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Efftuens Comp 1512
W Order: K1201036
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  01/09/12 7:30
Date Received: 01/09/12 8:01
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 690 10 mg/L 1 01/10/12 11:00
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 01/12/12 10:00
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/31/12 11:39 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1
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¥V N Life Science Laboratories, Inc. 5854 Butternut drive Chain of Custody
g L SL | Central Lab - East Syracuse, New York 13057

k o/ (315) 445-1105

Client: - C BRI Ey ¢ é ERE Analysis/Method

Projiect: ~ Formen A«wite D / /

| Sampled by: 77007 Arcwmer ke 9

- [Client Contact: 2/ Fpooe Phone # N

"~ : : ; b

‘ Sample Descriptiion k))\

‘ : ‘ ime le | Comp. | No.of ‘ '
Sample Location Colﬁ:}:ed CoTIlI;nc(;ed Sﬁ;;gxe or(g:gb Con?aigers Comments
EACL venT £5H48 | 1) 30| wphw |G| [

Relinquished by: pa /,Z;‘,é‘ ’ %M - Date: /‘“ﬁ/%}\ Time: /00 | Received by: Date: Time:
Relinquished by: ‘ Date: Time: Received by: ey Date: Time:
._é;'i‘_Relinquished' by: . Date: Time: Received by Lab;, M:%:””M AT 1 I,;)ateﬂ iy Time:
’ﬂfif«.' Shipment Method: //f?/'fz Airbill Number:
" Turnaround Time Required: Comments:

' _Routine

Rush

N . Originat - Laboratory
... Cooler Temperature: Copy - Client




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: K1201036

(6.5

Checklist completed by:

Sample Receipt Checklist

| -4

Initiais

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
‘Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Comments:

Corrective Action:

! Date

Yes

K]

Yes [

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

O DR KRR KRR R RO

Date and Time Received:

1/9/2012 8:01:00 AM

Received by: esb

Reviewed by:

No ]
No [
No [
No [
No [
No |
No [
No [
No [
No [

No [
No []

No []

pe -G

Initials Date

Not Present ]
Not Present

Not Applicable

No VOA vials submitted
Not Applicable



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
¢ East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Thursday, February 02, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results Order No.: K1201141

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 2 sample(s) on 1/18/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Anthony Crescenzi

Project Manager
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{ Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analyﬁcal Results
5854 Butternut Drive

| East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1201141-001A

Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: ¥fffuent Comp 1718712 87:38
W Order: K1201141
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  01/18/12 7:30

Date Received: 01/18/12 8:08

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 650 10 mg/L 1 01/19/12 8:54
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 01/24/12 14:00
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 02/02/12 13:33 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page I of 1
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Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT  O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1201141-002A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Grab 1/18/12 07:30
W Order: K1201141
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  01/18/12 7:30
Date Received: 01/18/12 8:08
Inst. ID: MSK 75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R23453
Revision:  01/24/12 14:23 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-K7887.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SwW8g260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 01/20/12 20:56
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Ho/L 1 01/20/12 20:56
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 pa/L 1 01/20/12 20:56
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 01/20/12 20:56
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 01/20/12 20:56
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 01/20/12 20:56
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 Ha/L 1 01/20/12 20:56
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 75-128 %REC 1 01/20/12 20:56
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 75-125 %REC 1 01/20/12 20:56
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 75-125 %REC 1 01/20/12 20:56
Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 01/24/12 14:24 590482 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



£i1Re ity )
Llfe Science Laboratories, Inc. 5854 Butternut Drive Chain of Custody
LSL Central Lab - East Syracuse, New York 13057
B Ny (315) 445-1105
|Clent "~ HRpEL-7 (aerE Analysis/Method
| Project: - ACCURGTe Die ;
| Sampled by: 777077, Loewwedad A
Client Contact: Al Frrkel Phone # /i\\
. | Sample Descrlptlcm \X\\ ‘:r\§
, ) 5§
Sempl Locaton || oo | o [ o [ret 1/ K/ Comments
EX Lven T [184Q| V30 |watew |ComP | | | R/ 4
EXSLueT]” (4312 530 |tk |(GenB| 3 3 LD
"1 Relinquished by: /%/J’/ //%/l/(,d_ ' Jate:/_-/(s’w/é{ Time: 8’,'/(;) Received by: ‘Date: Time:
Relinquished by: - Date: Time: Received by: . 9 / (g D Date: Time:
_'_):;‘ Relinquished by: ' , ' Date: Time: Received by Lab’WM Date//?/b Tlme/q g
.| Shipment Method: £/ An/ ) Airbill Number: g <
Turnaround Time Required: Comments:
_Routine X
“Rush v
Original - Laboratory
.. Cooler Temperature: ‘ Copy - Client




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: K1201141

Checklist completed by:

)

Sample Receipt Checklist

[~ i1

Initials

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of 6ustody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Date

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

]RRORRK KOO K]

<l &

n

Date and Time Received: 1/18/2012 8:08:00 AM

Received by: hg

A Ry

Reviewed by:

Initials ( ate

No [] Not Present [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [

No [
Nol]
No [

Not Present W]

Not Applicable V]

No VOA vials submitted [

Not Applicable V|

Comments:

Corrective Action:



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Wednesday, February 08, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project:  FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1201199

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 1/24/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager




{ Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1201199-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: &fffuent Comp 1/24/12
W Order: K1201199
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  01/24/12 7:30
Date Received: 01/24/12 8:32
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 680 10 mg/L 1 01/26/12 9:12
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 01/30/12 14:30
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Hclding times for‘preparation or analysis exceeded
JAnalyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf: column %D or RPD exceeds limit S~ Spike Recovery-outside accepted recovery iimits

Print Date: 02/08/12 10:13 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



, Life Science ‘Léboratories, Inc.

Kita

o i 14§

5854 Butternut Drive 'Chain of Custody
| Central Lab East Syracuse, New York 13057
e - ' (315) 445-1105
Client:  DBLIEY ¢ (= pe Analysis/Method
Project: A CCuryT< Die /
Sampled by: 277670 Koo ke
Client Contact: ,q) Faekel Phone # -
Sample Description L
, . ' Date Time Sample | Comp. | No. of {\ Comments
' Sample Location Collected | Collected | Matrix | or Grab |Containers)
Q0] €6 LvenT L2403 720 . fuglee| Conp | ] J
Rglinquished by: /M?’;% - }@ﬂ //4_,@ Date:/-A\%- /2 Time:. 8301 Received by: Date: - Time:
Relinquished by: » Date: Time: Received by: i} 3 Date: _ Time:
Relinquished by: ' Date: Time: Received by Lah: !,é)/\;l S e . Date./7 A/ /2 Tirer» g2
Shipment Method: | 4 jUT> Airbill Number: ("

Comments:

-Turnaround Time Required:
Routine )?
Rush i ;
* e
Cooler Temperature: 5_‘“ Q.7

Original - Laboratory
Copy - Client




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist
Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 1/24/2012 8:32:00 AM
Work Order Number: K1201199 Received by: gis
Checklist completed by: 65 [~ 4 — i~y Reviewed by: Ao A ey AR S

Initials ‘ Date Initials [ Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [] Not Present ]
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ | No [] Not Present
Custody seals intact on sampie bottles? Yes [ No L] Not Applicable
Chain of custody present? : Yes V| No [

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? v Yes Wi No [

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [J

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No [

Sample containers intact? Yes No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes No L]

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No []

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No ]  NoVOA vials submitted
Wiater - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [] No [] Not Applicable

Comments:

Corrective Action:




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Wednesday, February 08, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results Order No.: K1201245

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:
Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 1/30/2012 for the analyses presented in the

following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Y/

- S o~
Anthony Crescenzi

Project Manager




{ Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

| East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1201245-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Efffsent Comp 1/30/12
W Order: K1201245
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  01/30/12 7:30
Date Received: 01/30/12 8:40
Analyte Result. Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 670 10 mg/L 1 01/30/12 14:08
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 01/30/12 14:30
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H  Hoiding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J- Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P--Prim:/Conf-column %D or RPD exceeds Timit S"Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 02/08/12 10:16 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1




| Life Science Labora1tories,;nc.' 5854 Butternut Drive Chain of Custody
Central Lab - East Syracuse, New York 13057
f (315) 445-1105 ‘
OB RIEM -4 GER c | Analysis/Method
: _FPramen  AecongTe DIV
| Sampled by: VAT k&@v’WVéC/Z{ | =
2 ; 4 ! !
~ | Client Contact: A Fanee( Phone # i@
3 ' Sample Descriptfion Mt;‘
NEE - ' ime | Sample | Comp. | No.of ‘ s
-__Sample Location Colljl:ged C(;ll-llgz:ted I\:/Ia;:ﬁxe or%nxjgb Con?aiﬁers f\ Comments

| EfrloenT 30 730 | when |Comnp | | [
= Relinquished by: /%, 7 M _ Date: /-3¢ - /. TimeS 4/ | Received by: Date: Time:
Reiinquished by: ’ Date: Time: Received by: | Date: Time:
_Relinquished by: ’ . : Date: Time: Received by Lab: /&L? (,51%« Date:/~ 4;- 2 Timey T ¢/
Shipment l\_/letk'od: H‘ﬁ"/D ' Airbill Number: ~
= Turnaround Time Required: Comménts:
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. Rush '

o - . _ - Origina! - Laboratory
.. Cooler Temperature: o , Copy - Client




4Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 1/30/2012 8:40:00 AM
Work Order Number: K1201245 Received by: gis ‘
Checklist completed by: LS J-3m Reviewed by: A< [- Zo- 12~

Initials ’ Date Initials ‘ Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

’Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [ Not Present [

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ ] No [ Not Present

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No ] Not Applicable

Chain of custody present? Yes V| No []

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No ]

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No []

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No [

Sample containers intact? Yes No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No []

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [ |

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes Nol ]

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [] No [l  NoVOA vials submitted ¥/

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ No [] Not Applicable
Comments:

Corrective Action:



{ Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Thursday, February 16,2012

Mr. Al Farreli
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 3 sample(s) on 2/6/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

) -
s, «
v & —
Anthony Crescenzi ‘\(
Project Manager

NIRRT 11
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5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse , NY 13057

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT OBrien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

Lab ID:

K1202028-001A

Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: &ffluent Comp 276711
W Order: K1202028
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  02/06/12 8:00
Date Received: 02/06/12 8:40

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C

Residue-filterable (TDS) 960 10 mg/L 1 02/06/12 9:55
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SiM 18-20 2540 D

Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 02/07/12
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

o o— ™

Print Date: 02/16/12 10:18

Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL
Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 1 of 1
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Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1202028-002A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Grab 2/6/11
W Order: X1202028
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  02/06/12 8:00
Date Received: 02/06/12 8:40
Inst. ID: MSK 75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R23574
Revision:  02/14/12 11:25 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-K8138.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SwW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 po/L 1 02/08/12 14:37
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 02/08/12 14:37
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 Hg/L 1 02/08/12 14:37
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 02/08/12 14:37
Toluene ND 0.50 pa/L 1 02/08/12 14:37
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 02/08/12 14:37
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 po/L 1 02/08/12 14:37
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 75-128 %REC 1 02/08/12 14:37
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 119 75-125 %REC 1 02/08/12 14:37
Surr: Toluene-d8 107 75-125 %REC 1 02/08/12 14:37

Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

oot T

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 02/14/12 11:26 592577

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 1 of 2
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YLife Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive i

East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT  O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1202028-003A
Praoject: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Between Carbons Grab 2/61/11
W Order: K1202028
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  02/06/12 8:00
Date Received: 02/06/12 8:40
Inst. ID: MSK 75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R23574
Revision:  02/14/12 9:19 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-K8140.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 02/08/12 15:41
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.53 0.50 Hg/L 1 02/08/12 15:41
Methylene chioride ND 2.00 Hg/L 1 02/08/12 15:41
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 02/08/12 15:41
Toluene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 02/08/12 15:41
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 02/08/12 15:41
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 02/08/12 15:41
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 75-128 %REC 1 02/08/12 15:41
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 75-125 %REC 1 02/08/12 15:41
Surr: Toluene-d8 107 75-125 %REC 1 02/08/12 15:41
Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Print Date: 02/14/12 9:20 592575 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1
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LSL | Central Lab

Llfe Sc1ence Laboratorles Inc.

I iropory

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, New York 13057

(315) 445-1105

Chain of Custody

. _Chent

S0

.- Cooler Temperature:

RNy SR DR 1)

COERIEN -4 Grere Analysis/Method
Project: . ﬁﬁfém/) or /%C‘cw& # 1< F)I'ﬁ
Sampled by: 0708 o Koe we Ko
- | Client Contact S el Phone # /é”
. . S
' Sample Descrlptlon NN
. Date Time Sample | Comp. | No. of Q,
Sample Location Collected | Collected | Matrix | or Grab |Containers R Comments
ESLven T Al 318 00| osfen |Comp || | -
E&5lve T b1 | Qoo | st [Grsg| 3 3
BeTweew Cardons Xblr] 800 |wstia|Grag| 3 | s
" ~|Relinquished by: 77—~ % ’ Date: . -(;-/ 3 Time: § Y0 | Received by: Date: Time:
Relinquished by: ' Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:
| Relinqui . . ime- i ab: ( . , ime- .
| elinquished by : Date: Time: Received by Lab: ( w” 1:} Date: .. [ R Time o 1
. Shipment Method: /«/“//),q/ D Airbill Numberr 7 /s
Turnaround Time Required: Comménts:
_Routine
“Rush

Original - Laboratory
Copy - Client




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 2/6/2012 8:40:00 AM

Work Order Number: K1202028 Received by: gis

Checklist completed by: (5 Y-~ (e Reviewed by: T O 2 i T
Initials ’ Date Initials [ Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [] Not Present  []
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes L[] No [ Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [] No [ Not Applicable f
Chain of custody present? Yes No [ ]
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Samples in proper container/boftie? Yes W No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V] No [
All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No []
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes V] NoL! No VOA vials submitted [ ]
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ No || Not Applicable
E
Comments: =

Corrective Action:




. East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Tuesday, February 21, 2012

Mzt. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell;

Order No.: K1202122

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 2/13/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager




Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

4 | East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1202122-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Comp 2/13/12
W Order: K1202122
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  02/13/12 8:00
Date Received: 02/13/12 8:25
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 650 10 mg/t 1 02/16/12 11:45
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L. 1 02/16/12
Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim:/Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds Timit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 02/21/12 10:20 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



| Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

KIAOLILA

" Turnaround Time R;guired:

_Routine

Rush

;'f‘ ~ Cooler Temp

arature:

.

S0

v 5854 Butternut Drive Chain of CUStOdy
g LSL | Central Lab East Syracuse, New York 13057
(315) 445-1105
|Client: "G BRIEV I -Gere Analysis/Method
Project: = Furmec AccesTe D (€
| Sampled by:  rpe 7. Aerpec e 4
| Client Contact: ., Fozvenel. Phone # ,@
- .  Sample Description i,(f\
' . Dat Time - | Sample | Comp. | No.of A
Sample Location Coll:é:?ed Colllgz:?ed G;T:gxe oronr:b Con?aiﬁers Comments
ey ' EAAELoe ST F-{3s 3| Foo|wiTec | Comp [ {
| Relinquished by: ,f?’i?;»jlﬁ” W ¢ Date: 2 -/2-77 Time: 8’)9\5 Received by: Date: Time:
Relinquished by: ' Date: Time: Received by: . Date: Time:
Relinquished by: ' Date: Time: Received by Lab; ’1:? f_) >W,W Date&s( R -l Time: C‘,J;:;_ N
.| Shipment Method: Va2 Airbill Number: ="
Commeients:

Original - Laboratory
Copy - Client



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 2/13/2012 8:25:00 AM
Work Order Number: K1202122 Received by: gis
Checklist completed by: M T Reviewed by: A > (3-17

Initials ‘ Date Initials z Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [] Not Present [ ]
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [ Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No [ Not Applicable Vi
Chain of custody present? ‘ Yes No [

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No [

Sample containers intact? Yes No []

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W] No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes No []

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V] No [

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No ]  No VOA vials submitted /]
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [J No | Not Applicable 2

Comments:

Corrective Action:



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
. East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Wednesday, February 29, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1202211

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 2 sample(s) on 2/21/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
CL;ffEa‘\ e

Anthony Crescenzi

Project Manager



(| Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
i East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: K1202211
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID:
Client Sample ID:

Collection Date:
Date Received:

K1202211-001A
Efftnent Comp 221782 87:36

02/21/12 7:30
02/21/12 8:03

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 640 10 mg/L 1 02/21/12 11:06
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/l 1 02/21/12 13:30
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 02/29/12 10:44 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analvtical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT  OBrien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1202211-002A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Grab 2/21/12 07:30
W Order: K1202211
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  02/21/12 7:30
Date Received: 02/21/12 8:03
Inst. ID: MSK 75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS %Moisture: BatchNo: R23659
Revision:  02/27/12 15:25 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-K8471.D
Col Type:
Analyte " Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1 02/27/12 12:35
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 02/27/12 12:35
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 pg/L 1 02/27/12 12:35
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 02/2711212:35
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 02/27/12 1235
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 02/27112 12:35
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/L 1 02/27/112 12:35
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 75-128 %REC 1 02/27/12 12:35
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 75-125 %REC 1 02/27112 12:35
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 75-125 %REC 1 02/27/12 12:35
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND- Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 02/27/12 15:26 594054 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1
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IN A @W;\ ~

N 4B 9 Life Science Laboratories, Inc. 5854 Butternut Drive | Chain of Custody
L SL Central Lab East Syracuse, New York 13057
T4 (315) 445-1105 |

Client: ~ C)@{Uéé\) ¢ G} ELE Analysis/Method

- . y , ,
Project: Foem e e ogdle Dl
EEat 8 - - g . | '
‘Sampled by: Vg0 1 /(&(f«w@@c ko& ;}\\ :
- | Client Contact: 4/ Farne Phone # N
— : : N
Sample Descriptlion i/(?\ f%g
_ - , , ~ S
Dat T Sample | Comp. | No. of >
ol Sample Location Collgged Colllg‘c?ed Gg;gxe orocg;gb Con?ai?\ers Comments
ﬂtfx’& ‘ = “(:G' Loen T Q-MAM 7230 | wafea | Comf / i :
(’T@%\ ELClven T AN ~l?~ 130 woleol| Grad | 3 >

| Relinquished by: /77, - /Ww , Date: 3,.3j-/4 Time: 25 | Received by: ' Date: Time:

| Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:
] N e . g -
¢} Relinquished by: . ' Date: Time: Received by La(b _ Q“:;:'%WMMMW\”;T’ Datei-f <2/ TMEs LT
#+| Shipment Method: /%/‘be ' Airbiil Number: )
" Turnaround Time Required: Comments:

' _Routine

Rush

s . . e Original - Laboratory
... Cooler Temperature: L Copy - Client




Life Science Laboratories,

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: K1202211

Checklist completed by:

Inc.
Sample Receipt Checklist
Date and Time Received: 2/21/2012 8:03:00 AM
Received by: esb
é" ) DX f ‘(“_, Reviewed by: /4”’&., e (B
Initials

[ Date initials ‘ Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping containet/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Comments:

Corrective Action:

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

<

O RIK KR RRRRD R D)L

No __
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No []
No [
No [
No [
No [

Not Present |

Not Present /]

Not Applicable

No VOA vials submitted [

Not Applicable



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
| East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Monday, March 12, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1202266

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 2/28/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager




Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Ana]yﬁca] Results
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1202266-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effizzent Comp 2/28/12
W Order: K1202266
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  02/28/12 7:30
Date Received: 02/28/12 8:11
Analyte Result  Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 660 10 mg/L 1 03/01/12 10:07
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 02/28/12 15:00
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument ¢alibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
1. Analyte detected below the PQL ND.Not Detected-at the Practical Quantitation-Limit {PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 03/12/12 13:32 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1
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Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive

_Routir
Rush

Cooler Tempe

e N

(74

rature:

Chain of Custody
Central Lab East Syracuse, New York 13057
(315) 445-1105
[Client ODBRIEN 4 bene Analysis/Method
Project: Feemed Ao aTe Die
| Sampled by: 007 Koewmecka "
- |Client Contact: 4/ Facel Phone # j\Q
' | Sample Descriptiion G
y T IQ/)
- i Sample .| No.of
- Sample Location Colﬁ:g:ed Cc;ll-ll;nc?ed l\?::;?)l(e g‘g‘:gb Con?ai?lers Comments
' R LvenT” -2 (N 730 | waten. | Com? i {
Relinquished by: /77%‘%? }V/H’m«/‘ﬂ'\k Date: ) - 2§~/ Time: &/ A | Received by: Date: Time:
Relinquished by: ' Date: Time: Received by: L J/ / (7 Date: Tirme:
;f';.Re“nquished by: ' . Date: Time; Received by Lab™"~ (/ é/ s /i//\\) Date: ) /){57 //: 5 Tirne: {( /1
Shipment Method: H A D Airbill Number: § a(
: Turnaround Time Required: Comrnénts:

Original - .aboratory
Copy - Client




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist
Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 2/28/2012 8:11:00 AM
Work Order Number: K1202266 Received by:
Checklist completed by: Ao 2-2 v M Reviewed by: y - Pt S
Initials I Date Initials : Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ¥ No [ Not Present .|
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No [ Not Applicable v
Chain of custody present? Yes W No [

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes V| No L

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes VI Nol]

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes W Nol ]

Sample containers intact? Yes No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V] No [

Alt samples received within holding time? Yes VI No ]

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes W/ No [

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No ] No VOA vials submitted V|
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ No [] Not Applicable V2

Comments:

Corrective-Action:




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
. East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Monday, March 12, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1203029

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 3 sample(s) on 3/5/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Qﬁ&,\ @Nﬁ
Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager




Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Ana]ytica] Results
" 15854 Butternut Drive

‘ East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1203029-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Efffuens Comp 3/5/12
W Order: K1203029
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  03/05/12 8:00
Date Received: 03/05/12 8:20
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 620 10 mg/L 1 03/06/12 10:37
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 03/06/12 14:00
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 03/12/12 13:43 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT  O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1203029-002A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Grab 3/5/12
W Order: K1203029
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  03/05/12 8:00
Date Received: 03/05/12 8:20
Inst. ID:  MSK_75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R23712
Revision:  03/08/12 12:46 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-K8620.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 03/06/12 12:46
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 03/06/12 12:46
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 Mg/L 1 03/06/12 12:46
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 03/06/12 12:46
Toluene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 03/06/12 12:46
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 03/06/12 12:46
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 03/06/12 12:46
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 75-128 %REC 1 03/06/12 12:46
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 84 75-125 %REC 1 03/06/12 12:46
Surr: Toluene-d8 108 75-125 %REC 1 03/06/12 12:46
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
I Analyte detected below the PQL NDNot Detected at the Practical- Quantitation Timit (POL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 03/08/12 12:48 595244 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 2



5854 Butternut Drive

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Analvytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: K1203029

Matrix: WATER

Lab ID:
Client Sample ID:

Collection Date:
Date Received:

K1203029-003A
Between Carbons Grab 3/5/12

03/05/12 8:00
03/05/12 8:20

Inst. ID: MSK 75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS %Moisture: BatchNo: R23712
Revision:  03/08/12 12:46 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-K8625.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 03/06/12 15:25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene . 1.54 0.50 Hg/L 1 03/06/12 15:25
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 ug/L 1 03/06/12 15:25
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 03/06/12 15:25
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 03/06/12 15:25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 03/06/12 15:25
Trichloroethene 3.43 0.50 pg/L 1 03/06/12 15:25
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 75-128 %REC 1 03/06/12 15:25
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 75-125 %REC 1 03/06/12 15:25
Surr: Toluene-d8 108 75-125 %REC 1 03/06/12 15:25
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

[

Analyte detected below the PQL
Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

o

NDNot Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 03/08/12 12:48 595245 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 2 of 2



Llfe Scnence Laboratorles Inc.

g“(\f !} O ‘)O 2('/
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“Rush

. Cooler Temperature: Lo !
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o X

Chain of Custody
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(315) 445-1105
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— <8 /C/Ufébﬁg : , /
TIOIeCt Fremec  Hccurpl. Dt |
- |Sampled by 7767 Kbewmeke L /
= { Client Contact: /44 /"/Wa%gc Phone # /@ S ,
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Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checkliist

3/5/2012 8:20:00 AM

2 - L

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received:
Work Order Number: K1203029 Received by: gis
p - [
Checklist completed by: [}? c7 3.5 < i - Reviewed by: ‘ifﬂf’
Initials e E Date Initials

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Date

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [ Not Present | |
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [] Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ ] No [] Not Applicable
Chain of custody present? Yes W No []

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes W No L]

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [

Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes V] No L]

Sample containers intact? Yes No []

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes M No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No [

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes V] NolJ  NoVOA vials submitted [ |

<
®
n
]

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? No [] Not Applicable

Comments:




YLife Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Wednesday, March 21, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
333 W. Washington St.

P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.:  K1203113

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 3/12/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

QRS < L

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



LSL 5854 Butternut Drive

| East Syracuse , NY 13057

"~ Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

K1203113-001A

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID:
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: K1203113
Matrix: WATER

Client Sample ID: #fffseens Comp 3/12/12

Collection Date:
Date Received:

03/12/12 8:00
03/12/12 8:20

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C

Residue-filterable (TDS) 720 10 mg/L 1 03/13/12 10:07
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D

Residue- non-ﬁlterable (TSS)

ND 5.0 mg/L 1 03/15/12

Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 03/21/12 15:31 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1
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Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: K1203113

Checklist completed by:

Sample Receipt Checklist

L

Initials

f Date
I

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes
Chain of custody present? Yes
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes
Sample containers intact? Yes
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes
All samples received within holding time? Yes
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes

Yes

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Comments:

Corrective Action:

VI

L]

R R K

J KKK

K

Date and Time Received:

3/12/2012 8:20:00 AM

Received by: gis

Reviewed by:

No [
No [
No |
No [
No [
No [
No [
No []
No [
No [
No L
No [ ]
No [

e 212 -/

Initials [ Date

Not Present ]
Not Present V]

Not Applicable

No VOA vials submitted v/

Not Applicable v



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
. East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Friday, April 06, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333-W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project:  FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1203237

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 2 sample(s) on 3/23/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

b o
Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager




‘Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Anaiyﬁca] Resuits
5854 Butternut Drive

) ‘ East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1203237-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Efffuent Comp 3/23/12 68:15
W Order: K1203237
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  03/23/12 8:15
Date Received: 03/23/12 8:40
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 660 10 ‘mg/l 1 03/27/12 10:00
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 03/26/12 14:00
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
1...Analyte-detected below the PQL ND..Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 04/06/12 14:33 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical |
5854 Butternut Drive

esulits

East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1203237-002A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Grab 3/23/12 08:15
W Order: K1203237
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  03/23/12 8:15
Date Received: 03/23/12 8:40
Inst. ID:  MSO1_11 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS %Moisture: BatchNo: R23854
Revision:  04/05/12 14:52 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-T3078.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SwW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 04/05/12 12:00
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/L 1 04/05/12 12:00
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 Mg/L 1 04/05/12 12:00
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 04/05/12 12:00
Toluene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 04/05/12 12:00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/L 1 04/05/12 12:00
Trichioroethene ND 0.50 Mg/L 1 04/05/12 12:00
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 : 17 75-128 %REC 1 04/05/12 12:00
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 75-125 %REC 1 04/05/12 12:00
Surr: Toluene-d8 111 75-125 %REC 1 04/05/12 12:00
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J- - Analyte detected befow the PQL i : ND~Not Detected at the Practical-Quantitation Limit-(PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 04/05/12 14:54 598439 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1
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Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 3/23/2012 8:40:00 AM

Work Order Number: K1203237 Received by: gis

Checklist completed by: 67 5 e S P - Reviewed by: ZQKC, =3 .30
Initials 1 Date Initials ‘ Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping containet/coocler in good condition? Yes W Ne NotPresent ||

Custody sealis intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ | No [l Not Present ]

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes || No [] Not Applicable '

Chain of custody present? Yes V| No []

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes W/ No [

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? ' Yes No [

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No [

Sample containers intact? ’ Yes No []

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Al samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No [

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No ] No VOA vials submitted [ ]

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ No L] Not Applicable V!
Comments:

Corrective Action:



|Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Friday, April 06,2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1203253

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 3/26/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager




Life Science Laboratories, inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Analytical Resuits

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: K1203253
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID: K1203253-001A
Client Sample ID: Efffuent Comp 3/26/12

Collection Date:  03/26/12 7:30
Date Received: 03/26/12 8:05

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
10 - -mg/L 1 03/27/12 10:00

Residue-filterable (TDS) 640

RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS)

SM 18-20 2540 D

Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 03/26/12 14:00
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J - Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 04/06/12 15:03 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1
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Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
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. i
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ELC,Lven T 3361 730 e | Comp| | l
Relinquished by: / % /@n/é& ' Date: R-J¢- /L Time:gé)§ Received by: ‘Date: Tirme:
Relinquished by: ' Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:
| Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by Lab: /}(Z’\ T e Date? -+~ s Timerg 5o
Shipment l\_/lethod: /7/ A D Airbill Number: ‘ ‘
o Turnaround Time Required: Com ménts:
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Rush
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Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 3/26/2012 8:05:00 AM

Work Order Number: K1203253 Received by: gis

Checklist completed by: &S5 Fetbrin. Reviewed by: S R VS by W
initials \ Date Initials l Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yee W po [ Not-Present D
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ Not Present [
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? ' Yes [ No [ Not Applicable
Chain of custody present? Yes No [

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes vl No [J

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No [

Sample containers intact? Yes No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes Wl No [

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No[]  No VOA vials submitted /|
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? 7 Yes [ No [ Not Applicable 2

Comments:

Corrective Action:
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